<u>A M E N D M E N T</u>

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE FEIGE

TO: HB 23

1	Page 1, line 1:
2	Following "Act"
3	Insert "relating to membership on the board of directors of the Knik Arm Bridge
4	and Toll Authority;"
5	
6	Page 1, following line 5:
7	Insert a new bill section to read:
8	"* Section 1. AS 19.75.031(a) is amended to read:
9	(a) The authority shall be governed by a board of directors consisting of the
10	following:
11	(1) the commissioner of transportation and public facilities or the
12	commissioner's designee;
13	(2) the commissioner of revenue or the commissioner's designee;
14	(3) one public member, appointed by the governor, who is a state
15	resident and United States citizen, and who is not a resident of and does not have a
16	business interest in the Municipality of Anchorage or the Matanuska-Susitna
17	Borough;
18	(4) one public member, appointed by the governor, who is a resident of
19	the Municipality of Anchorage and who has knowledge of local transportation issues;
20	(5) one public member, appointed by the governor, who is a resident of
21	the Matanuska-Susitna Borough and who has knowledge of local transportation issues;
22	(6) one nonvoting member who is a member of the state house of
23	representatives appointed by the speaker of the house and who serves at the pleasure

L -1-

1	of the speaker of the house; the speaker of the house shall consider the appointment of
2	a legislator elected from a house district that lies entirely or partially within the
3	Municipality of Anchorage or the Matanuska-Susitna Borough for appointment under
4	this paragraph; and
5	(7) one nonvoting member who is a member of the state senate
6	appointed by the president of the senate and who serves at the pleasure of the president
7	of the senate; the president of the senate shall consider the appointment of a senator
8	elected from a senate district that lies entirely or partially within the Municipality of
9	Anchorage or the Matanuska-Susitna Borough for appointment under this paragraph."
10	
11	Page 1, line 6:
12	Delete "Section 1"
13	Insert "Sec. 2"
14	
15	Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
16	
17	Page 5, following line 27:
18	Insert a new bill section to read:
19	"* Sec. 9. The uncodified law of the State of Alaska is amended by adding a new section to
20	read:
21	TRANSITION. (a) The amendment to AS 19.75.031(a) in sec. 1 of this Act applies to
22	appointments made to the board of directors of the Knik Arm Bridge and Toll Authority when
23	the member currently occupying the seat under AS 19.75.031(a)(3) leaves the board or at the
24	end of the member's term, whichever comes first.
25	(b) A member appointed under AS 19.75.031(a)(3) may not be reappointed unless the
26	member meets the requirements of AS 19.75.031(a)(3), as amended by sec 1 of this Act."

L -2-